Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Taranaki Land District, Eltham County, known as the Mocawatea Ridge Road, commencing at its junction with the Rawhitiroa Road and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 8, 6, and part Section 3, Block XII, Omona Survey District, and terminating at a point on the western boundary of the said Section 3; being a distance of three miles, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63084, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Mohaka-Putere Road, in the Wairoa County, to be a County Road.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1925.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by A pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Hawke's Bay and Gisborne Land Districts, Wairoa County, known as the Mohaka—Putere Road, commencing at a point on the south-eastern boundary of Subdivision 8, Mohaka No. 1 Block, Blocks IV and III, Mohaka Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction adjoining or passing through the said Subdivision 8, Mohaka No. 1 Block, Blocks IV and III, Mohaka Survey District, Hawke's Bay Land District, Pihaniu No. 2 Block, Block XIX, and Section 2 Block XII. Waiau Survey District, Gisborne Land tion 2, Block XXII, Waiau Survey District, Gisborne Land District; and terminating at its junction with the Putere Block Road and the Rotokakarangu Road in the said Section 2; being a distance of 3 miles 59 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63066, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked B-C.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Wairoa Fire District constituted.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1925.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section four of the Fire Brigades Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor-General may by Order in Council, on the application of any Borough Council, declare the district within the jurisdiction of such Borough Council to be a fire district under the said Act:

And whereas an application has been made by the Wairoa Borough Council in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, and it appears expedient to grant the said appli-

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of

the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the Borough of Wairoa to be a fire district under the said

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Northern Side of Portion of Courtenay Street, in the Borough of New Plymouth, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1925.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion dath banks. of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the New Plymouth Borough Council on the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred

and twenty-five, viz:

"That the New Plymouth Borough Council, being the nat the New Flymouth Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the street hereinafter mentioned, hereby resolves and declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen, subsection one, of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the northern side of Courtenay Street to which Sections 2050 and 2051, New Plymouth, have frontages."; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building

shall at any time be erected on the land adjoining the northern side of the portion of Courtenay Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre line of the said portion of street.

### SCHEDULE.

The northern side of all that portion of street situated in the Taranaki Land District, Borough of New Plymouth, known as Courtenay Street, abutting on Sections 2050 and 2051, Town of New Plymouth. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62939, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Onehunga Fire District constituted.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this 13th day of June, 1925.

# ${\bf Present:}$

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section four of the Fire Brigades Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on the application of any Borough Council, declare the district within the jurisdiction of such Borough Council to be a fire district under the said Act:

And whereas an application has been made by the Onehunga Borough Council in accordance with the provisions

of the said Act, and it appears expedient to grant the said

application:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the Borough of Onehunga to be a fire district under the said Act.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council,